## ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 289**

Introduced by Slama, 1.

WHEREAS, Jeremy Goldsberry was born on August 1, 1975, and was raised and graduated high school in southeast Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Jeremy Goldsberry worked in law enforcement in Richardson County for much of the last 20 years, working for the Iowa Tribe, the Falls City Police Department, and the Richardson County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Jeremy Goldsberry was a well-respected Sergeant of the Richardson County Sheriff's Office at the time of his death; and

WHEREAS, Jeremy Goldsberry portrayed a deep love for his family, community, and state; and

WHEREAS, Jeremy Goldsberry passed away suddenly at the age of 46 in Falls City, Nebraska, on January 9, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Jeremy Goldsberry will be greatly missed by his family, friends, and colleagues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature honors Mr. Jeremy Goldsberry for his service to Southeast Nebraska and beyond.

2. That the Legislature offers its condolences to the family of Jeremy Goldsberry.

3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the family of Jeremy Goldsberry.

-1-